
INDEX 
2018-2019 ORDERS AS PASSED 

 
 

1. Order Declaring September 8, 2018 the Greater Portland Sustainability Council’s 
Portland GreenFest Festival 

 
2. Order Declaring September 18, 2018 the Trail to Ale 10K Race/Walk Festival 
 
3. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of The Francis LLC dba Bolster Snow & 

Company.  Application for Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 747 Congress Street. 
 
4. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Giri Portland Inc dba Hilton Garden 

Inn.  Application for a Class 1A Hotel at 145 Jetport Boulevard.  
 
5. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Sablage LLC dba Gross Confection Bar.  

Application for a Class I FSE at 57 Exchange Street. 
 
6. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Sophia LK, LLC dba Blue Spoon.  

Application for a Class I FSE with Outdoor Dining on Public Property at 89 Congress 
Street. 

 
7. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of TSNR Inc. dba Bonobo Wood Fire 

Pizza.  Application for a Class III & IV with Outdoor Dining on Public Property at 46 
Pine Street. 

 
8. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Fish Shack LLC dba Boones Fish House 

& Oyster Room.  Application for a Class I FSE and Entertainment with Dance with 
Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 6 Custom House Wharf. 

 
9. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of MOC Raw Bar LLC dba Maine Oyster 

Company.  Application for a Class III & IV FSE with Outdoor Dining on Private 
Property at 38 Portland Street.  

 
10. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Whole Hog LLC dba Whole Hog LLC.  

Application for a Class I FSE and Entertainment without Dance with Outdoor Dining on 
Public Property at 480 Congress Street. 

 
11. Order Approving Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Portland, Maine 

and the Portland Parks Conservancy 
 
12. Order Approving the Third Amendment to 178 Kennebec Street Purchase and Sale 

Agreement 
 
13. Order of Discontinuance of Public Easement on Lancaster Street 
 



14. Order the Approving First Amendment to the 44 Hanover Street Purchase and Sale 
Agreement 

 
15. Order Approving the Fourth Amendment to the 82 Hanover Street Purchase and Sale 

Agreement 
 
16. Order Proposing the Discontinuance of a Public Way along a Portion of Portland Pier 
 
17. Order Setting a Public Hearing on Proposed Amendment to Portland City Charter, Article 

IV Elections Re: 42-Day Finance Reports Required for Municipal Candidates 
 
18. Order Setting a Public Hearing on Proposed Amendment to Portland City Charter, Article 

IV Elections Re:  Immigrant Voting 
 
19. Order Placing a Referendum Question on November 6, 2018, Municipal Ballot Re:  

Formation of the Greater Sebago Education Alliance 
 
20. Order Appropriating $130,000 for Middle School Math Curriculum Expansion and 

Materials for the Portland Public Schools 
 
21. Order Approving Three-Party Agreement between Portland, Portland Area 

Comprehensive Transportation System and Maine Department of Transportation Re:  
Allen Avenue between Pennell Avenue and Yale Street 

 
22. Order Approving the Acceptance and Appropriation of Brownfields Cleanup Fund Grant  
 
23. Traffic Schedule Amendment Re:  Unrestricted to Metered Parking on India and Fore 

Streets 
 
24. Traffic Schedule Amendment Re:  Unrestricted Parking to No Parking Portions of 

Washington and Allen Avenues 
 
25. Order Appropriating Home Investment Partnerships Program Funds in the Amount of 

$200,000 to the Avesta Housing Development Corporation Re:  Deering Place 
 
26. Postponed indefinitely 
 
27. Order Appropriating Home Investment Partnership Program Funds in the Amount of 

$510,174 to the Portland Housing Development Corporation Re:  Front Street 
 
28. Order Placing Charter Amendment on November 6, 2018, Municipal Ballot Re:  42-Day 

Finance Reports Required for Municipal Candidates 
 
29. Order Placing Charter Amendment on November 6, 2018, Municipal Ballot Re:  

Immigrant Voting (Referred to the Legislative Committee) 
 



30. Amendment Zoning Map Re: 1000, 1002/1004, and 1020 Congress Street 
 
31. Amendment to Chapter 24 Sewers Re:  Industrial Pretreatment Program Transfer to 

Portland Water District 
 
32. Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 6 Re:  Rental Housing Advisory Committee 
 
33. Order Declaring September 21, 2018 the Muscular Dystrophy Association Boots, Brews, 

and Bites Festival 
 
34. Order Declaring September 22, 2018 the Maine State Firefighters and Portland Fire 

 Department 250th Anniversary Parade Festival 
 
35. Order Declaring September 30, 2018 the 27th Annual Maine Marathon, Half Marathon 

and Relay Festival 
 
36. Order Approving Transfer of Firearm Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and  5826(6) Re: 

Nicholas Owen Dimott 
 
37. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: Elijah 

Casey 
 
38. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: John 

Davis 
 
39. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: 

Richard Martel 
 
40. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: Theotis 

James Leonard 
 
41. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Tangible Alchemy dba Urban Farm 

Fermentory.  Renewal application for an Entertainment with Dance at 200 Anderson 
Street. 

42. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of LB Kitchen, LLC dba LB Kitchen.  
Application for Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 249 Congress Street. 

 
43. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of LB Kitchen, LLC dba LB Kitchen LLC.  

Application for a Class III & IV FSE at 231 York Street. 
 
44. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Crunchy Poke LLC dba Crunchy Poke.  

Application for a Class I FSE at 426 Fore Street. 
 
45. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Illmadic, LLC dba Illmadic.  

Application for Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 41 Fox Street 
 



46. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Genova & Co. dba Solo Italiano.  
Application for a Class I FSE with Entertainment without Dance and Outdoor Dining on 
Public Property at 100 Commercial Street. 

 
47. 
 
48. Order Changing Polling Place for District 1 Precinct 3 from the St. Christopher’s 

Catholic Church to the Peaks Island Kennedy & Carter Family Community Center 
 
49. Order Appropriating $2.11 Million of 0 Hancock Street Sale Proceeds 
 
50. Order Approving Collective the Bargaining Agreement with the Firefighters Local 740, 

International Association of Firefighters 
 
51. Order Approving a Three-Party Partnership Agreement between the City of Portland, 

Maine Department of Transportation, and Portland Area Comprehensive Transportation 
System Re:  Brighton Avenue (Route 25) Multi-Modal Project 

 
52. Order Approving the Allocation and Appropriation of $300,000 from the Housing Trust 

Fund Re:  Avesta Housing Development Corporation 977 Brighton Avenue Apartments 
 
53. Order Approving the Allocation and Appropriation of $925,000 from the Housing Trust 

Fund Re: Portland Housing Development Corporation Front Street 
 
54. Amendment to Portland City Code Re:  Housekeeping Amendments in Chapters 2 and 30 
 
55. Order Appointing Constables for 2018 Re:  Department of Public Safety 
 
56. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: 

Vincent Teruel 
 
57. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: 

Dwayne Sanborn 
 
58. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of  The Public Works, LLC dba The Public 

Works.  Application for a Class III & IV FSE with Entertainment with Dance and 
Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 52 Alder Street. 

 
 
59. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of  Portland Donuts, Inc. dba Dunkin 

Donuts.  Application for a Food Service Establishment with Preparation at 325 St. John 
Street for 24 hour service. 

 
 



60. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of  Definitive Brewing Company LLC dba 
Definitive Brewing Company.  Application for Entertainment with Dance at 35 Industrial 
Way. 

 
61. Order of Discontinuance of a Public Way along a Portion of Portland Pier 
 
62. Order Authorizing Purchase and Sale Agreement with Stephen Robbins for Property in 

Oat Nuts Park and Placing that Land in the Portland Land Bank 
 
63. Order Approving Purchase and Sale Agreement with Robert Cott for Property in Redlon 

Area and Placing that Land in the Portland Land Bank 
 
64. Order Accepting Ice Pond Drive as a City Way 
 
65. Order Accepting and Appropriating the Federal Emergency Management Agency Grant 

of $681,819.00 for a New Fire Truck 
 
66. Order Appropriating Home Investment Partnerships Program Funds in the Amount of 

$370,000 to Maine Workforce Housing Re: 178 Kennebec Street 
 
67. 
 
68. Amendment to Zoning Map, B-6 Building Height Overlay and Building Envelopes Map 

Re:  100 Fore Street 
 
69. Amendment to the Portland City Code Chapter 17 Re:  Moratorium on Medical 

Marijuana Retail Stores, Medical Marijuana Testing Facilities, and Medical Marijuana 
Manufacturing Facilities 

 
70. Order Appointing Members to Various Boards and Committees 
 
71. Order Appointing Keith Gautreau Chief of the Fire Department 
 
72. Order Setting Time for Opening of Polls on November 6, 2018 Re:  State and Local 

Elections 
 
73. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of   Atwater Holdings, LLC dba Sagamore 

Hill Lounge.  Application for a Class A Lounge with Outdoor Dining on Public Property 
at 150 Park Street.  

74. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Sun Tiki Studios LLC dba Sun Tiki 
Studios LLC.  Application for an Auditorium with Entertainment with Dance at 375 
Forest Avenue.  

 
 



75. Order Approving a Real Estate Option Agreement with Capricorn Products, LLC for the 
Sale of Lot 1 at Portland Technology Park 

 
76. Order Authorizing the Assignment of a Portion of the McCauley Place Tax Increment 

Financing District Credit Enhancement Agreement to DC Baxter Woods LLC, DC Baxter 
Woods II LLC, and DC Baxter Woods III LLC 

 
77. Order Amending the Bayside Tax Increment Financing District to Increase Public 

Investment Options 
 
78. Order Amending the Downtown Transit Oriented Development and Omnibus Tax 

Increment Financing District to Add More Public Investment Options and to Increase the 
Capture Rate 

 
79. Order Amending the 2002 Waterfront Tax Increment Financing District to Increase 

Public Investment Options and to Add New Properties 
 
80. Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 14 and Chapter 8 Re:  Waterfront 

Development Growth Area 
 
81. Amendment to Zoning Map Re: Hope Avenue 
 
82. Order Appointing Directors of the Portland Widows’ Wood Society for the 2018-2019 

Term 
 
83. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re:  

Bladimir Perez 
 
84. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Mainely Burgers LLC dba Mainely 

Booze.  Application for a Qualified Caterer at 108 St. John Street.  

85. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of  Root Wild LLC dba Root Wild.  
Application for a Brewery with Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 135 Washington 
Avenue. 

 
86. Order Approving Option to Extend Northeast Air North Apron Lease to June 30, 2056 
 
87. 
 
88. Order Appointing Members to the Portland Fish Exchange 
 
89. Order Declaring November 11, 2018 the Veterans Day Parade Festival 
 
90. Order Declaring June 22, 2019 the Shipyard Old Port Half Marathon and 5K Festival 
 
91. Order Declaring the Portland Downtown Light Up Your Holidays Festival 2018 



 
92.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of TSNR Inc. dba Bonobo Wood Fire Pizza.  

Application for a Class I FSE with Outdoor Dining on Public Property at 46 Pine Street. 
 
93.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of The Sustainability Lab dba Fork Food Lab.      

Application for a Class III & IV at 72 Parris Street. 
 
94.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Ely Brothers Inc. dba Locally Sauced.  

Application for a Class I FSE at 4 Thompson’s Point.   
 
95.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Harry and Maries LLC dba Shays Grill 

Pub.  Application for a Class I FSE at 18 Monument Square.  
 
96. Order Approving Revised Purchase and Sale Agreement with Waterstone Properties 

Group, Inc. 
 
97. Order Authorizing Lease-Purchase Agreement for Conversion to LED Street Lights 
 
98. Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 14 Re: Impact Fees 
 
99. Order Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 6 Re: Short Term Rental Registration 

and Regulation 
 
100. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: Melissa 

Emmons 
 
101. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Portland Shuck Shack LLC dba The 

Shop.  Application for a Class I FSE with Entertainment without Dance and Outdoor 
Dining on Private Property at 123 Washington Avenue. 

 
102.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Blue Lobster Urban Winery LLC dba 

Blue Lobster Urban Winery.  Application for a Winery with Entertainment without 
Dancing and Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 219 Anderson Street. 

 
103. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Pig Exchange, LLC dba Thirsty Pig.  

Renewal application for an Entertainment without Dance at 37 Exchange Street with the 
condition of no amplified entertainment outdoors 

 
104. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Bunker Brewing LLC dba Bunker 

Brewing.  Application for an Entertainment without Dancing at 17 Westfield Street with 
the condition of limiting the events to 20 per year, closing the garage door closest to 
neighbors and end all events by 9:00pm.  

105. Order Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 6 Re: Energy Benchmarking 
 
106. Order Appointing Nicholas M. Mavodones, Jr. Mayor Pro Tempore 



 
107. Order Establishing the City Council Ad Hoc ReCode Committee 
 
108. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: Russell 

Jay 
 
108A.  Order Appointing Constables for 2019 
 
109. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: Yosaf 

Devine 
 
109A. Order Authorizing Special Council and Outside Boards and Commissions for 2019 
 
110. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: Jerome 

Davis 
 
110A. Order Approving Transfer of Funds under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: Quinton 

L. Smith 
 
111. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Austin Street Brewery LLC dba Austin 

Street Brewery LLC.  Application for a Class A Lounge with Entertainment without 
Dancing and Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 109 Fox Street. 

 
112.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Eighteen Twenty LLC dba Eighteen 

Twenty Wines.  Application for a Winery with Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 
219 Anderson Street. 

 
113.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Deering 539, LLC dba Masa & Malt.  

Application for a Class I FSE at 646 Forest Avenue. 
 
114.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of RB Portland LLC dba Westin Portland 

Harborview.  Application for a Class IA Inn 40+ Rooms with Entertainment with 
Dancing and After Hours Entertainment at 157 High Street. 

 
115. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Illmadic LLC dba Illamdic.  Application 

for a Class A Lounge with Entertainment without Dance and Outdoor Dining on Private 
Property at 41 Fox Street. 

 
116. Order Approving an Appropriation of Up To $36,000 from the Housing Trust Fund 
 
117. Order Approving the Amended and Restated Lease with Casco Bay Island Transit 

District 
 
118. Order Approving the Termination and Transfer of the Asa Clapp Trust 
 



119. Order Approving 180-Day Moratorium on Non-Marine Use Expansion in the Waterfront 
Central Zone 

 
120. Order Declaring Sundays on the Boulevard Festival Days in 2019 
 
121. Order Declaring April 20, 2019 the Urban Runoff  and Green Neighbor Family Festival 
 
122. Order Declaring April 28, 2019 the Portland 10-Miler Festival 
 
123. Order Declaring May 12, 2019 the Portland Sea Dogs Mother's Day 5K Race Festival 
 
124. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Lukes Lobsters ME LLC dba Luke’s 

Lobster.  Application for a Class I FSE with Entertainment with Dancing and Outdoor 
Dining on Private Property at 60 Portland Pier. 

125. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of 3DD LLC dba Three Dollar Dewey’s.  
Application for a Class XI with Entertainment with Dance at 241 Commercial Street.   

 
126. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Quinns Bardega LLC dba Quinns 

Bardega.  Application for a Class I FSE with Entertainment without Dance at 79 Mellen 
Street.   

 
127. Order Approving an Easement to Central Maine Power for Underground Electric Lines 

and Related Facilities for Electricity Service at Ocean Gateway 
 
128. Order Approving Two-Party Agreement between Portland and the Maine Department of 

Transportation Re: Exit 7 Franklin Street Reconstruction 
 
129. Order Approving Three-Party Agreement between Portland, the Portland Area 

Comprehensive Transportation System and the Maine Department of Transportation Re: 
Congress Street from Fore River Parkway to Stevens Avenue 

 
130. Order Approving Three-Party Agreement between Portland, the Portland Area 

Comprehensive Transportation System and the  Maine Department of Transportation Re: 
Brighton Avenue from Holm Avenue to Westbrook City Line 

 
131. Order Approving Modification of the Two-Party Agreement between Portland and the 

Maine Department of Transportation Re: Funding for Signal Upgrades on Congress 
Street from Fore River Parkway to Stevens Avenue 

 
132. Order Traffic Schedule Amendment Re:  Sections of Marginal 
 
133. Order Authorizing Amendment to City Code Sec. 14-49 (Zoning Map Amendment) and 

Amendment to the C-50 Conditional Zone Agreement for Property in the Vicinity of 250 
Canco Road 

 



134. Order Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 14 Re:  Hotel Project Inclusionary 
Zoning 

 
135. Order Declaring May 27, 2019 the Memorial Day Parade Festival  
 
136. Order Declaring August 4, 2019 the Water Lantern Festival 
 
137. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: 

Mohamed Ahmed Abdillahi 
 
138. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Maiz LLC dba Maiz LLC.  Application 

for a Class I FSE with Entertainment without Dancing at 621 Forest Avenue. 

139. Order Approving the Petition to Modify Trusts Re: Brown Silver Medals for Portland 
High School Students 

 
140. Order Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 14 Re: Marijuana Medical and Adult 

Use Regulations 
 
141. Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 14 Re: Affordable Housing in Island 

Residential Zones 
 
142. Order Declaring March 17, 2019 the St. Patrick's Day Parade Festival 
 
143. Order Declaring June 27, 28, & 29, 2019 the Greek Heritage Food Festival 
 
144. Order Declaring June 21, 2019 the Make Music Portland Festival 
 
145. Order Declaring June 29, 2019 the Dance Mile Portland Festival 
 
146. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of 20 Island Ave dba Island Lobster 

Company.  Application for a Class I-A Hotel with Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 
20 Island Avenue. 

147. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of The Whiskey Barrel LLC dba The 
Whiskey Barrel.  Application for a Class A Lounge with Entertainment with Dancing and 
Outdoor Dining at Private Property at 82 Hanover Street. 

 
148. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Royale Lunch Bar dba Royale Lunch 

Bar.  Application for a Class I FSE at 50 Wharf Street. 
 
149. Order Approving Easement for Central Maine Power at Portland Ocean Terminal for 

Improved Traffic Flow at Casco Bay Road 
 
150. Order Approving Two-Party Agreement between Portland and the Maine Department of 

Transportation Re: Washington Avenue Final Engineering and Construction 



 
151. Order Adopting the Cultural Plan Update of 2018 
 
152. Order Authorizing General Obligation Bonds to Finance a Portion of the City's Fiscal 

Year 2020 Capital Improvement Program in an Amount not to Exceed $40,100,000 
 
153. Order Appropriating Bond Proceeds and Unassigned Fund Balance in an Amount not to 

Exceed $42,100,000 for the City's Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Improvement Program 
 
154. Order Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 12 Re: Abandoned Bicycles 
 
155. Order Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 12 Re: Expanding E-Card Program 
 
156. Order Amending the Portland Development Corporation Bylaws 
 
157. Order Proposing Brownfields Assessment Program Guidelines, and Amending 

Guidelines for the Brownfields Revolving Loan Fund Program and the Brownfields 
Closeout Fund 

 
158. Order Appointing Members to Various Boards and Commissions 
 
159. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Austin Street Brewery LLC dba Austin 

Street Brewery LLC.  Application for a Class III & IV FSE with Entertainment without 
Dancing and Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 109 Fox Street. 

 
160. Order Accepting the Donation of $300,000 from Maine Medical Center 
 
161. Amendment to the Zoning Map Re: Section of Forest Avenue to Community Business B-

2B 
 
162. Amendment to the Portland City Code Chapter 14 Re: Drive-throughs in the B-2, B-2b 

and B-2c Community Business Zones 
 
163. Order Appointing Long Creek Watershed Management District Directors Curtis Bohlen 

and Douglas Roncarati 
 
164. Order Declaring July 27, 2019 the 17th Annual Greater Portland Festival of Nations 
 
165. Order Declaring August 3, 2019 the Picnic Craft Fair Festival 
 
166. Order Declaring August 25, 2019 the Pet Rock in the Park 2019 Festival 
 
167. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Black Tie Inc. dba Black Tie Company 

@PMA.  Application for a Class I FSE at 7 Congress Square. 
 



168. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of General Gardens LLC dba Flood’s.  
Application for a Class I FSE at 747 Congress Street. 

 
 
169. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of The Sustainability Lab dba Fork Food 

Lab.  Application for a Class III & IV with Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 72 
Parris Street. 

 
170. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Sun Tiki Studios LLC dba Sun Tiki 

Studios LLC.  Application for an Auditorium with Entertainment with Dance and After 
Hours Entertainment at 375 Forest Avenue. 

 
171. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Marshview LLC dba Brewery Extrava.  

Application for a Brewery with Entertainment without Dance and Outdoor Dining on 
Private Property at 66 Cove Street. 

 
172. Order Approving Federal Aviation Administration Airport Improvement Program Grants 
 
173. Order Setting Public Hearings on Fiscal Year 2020 Annual Action Plan and 

Appropriations for Community Development Block Grant Program, HOME Program and 
Emergency Solutions Grant Program 

 
174. Order Authorizing Finance Director To Accept Donations For The Portland Community 

Support Fund 
 
175. Order Appointing Hanna Pickering as the Information Technology Director 
 
176. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Quiero Café LLC dba Quiero Café 

LLC.  Application for Class I FSE at 3 Deering Avenue. 
 
177. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Coals 4 LLC dba Coals.  Application for 

a Class I FSE at 114 Preble Street. 
 
178. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Stroudwater Spirits LLC dba 

Stroudwater Distillery.  Application for a Class A Lounge with Entertainment without 
Dance and Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 4 Thompson’s Point. 

179. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Newfangled Retreats Inc dba The 
Chadwick.  Application for a Class V Bed and Breakfast at 140 Chadwick Street. 

 
180. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Eaton’s Neck Properties LLC dba The 

West End Inn.  Application for a Class V Bed and Breakfast at 146 Pine Street.  

181. 
  



182. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Ronin Restaurant Group dba Mr. Tuna.  
Application for a Class III & IV FSE at 28 Monument Square. 

 
183. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Minervino Inc dba Pizza Villa.  

Application for a Class I FSE with Entertainment without Dance at 942 Congress Street. 
 

184. Order Dedicating Tax-Acquired Land on Holbrook Street as a Land Bank Property 
Interest 

 
185. Order Approving Parking Division Daily Parking Fees for the Queuing Lanes at Ocean 

Gateway 
 
186. Order Approving Communications Union Contract 
 
187. Order Appropriating $550,000 for Automated Exit Portals at the Portland International 

Jetport 
 
188. Order Approving Two-Party Agreement between Maine Department of Transportation 

and Portland Re: Improvements to Cumberland Avenue 
 
189. Order Approving Two-Party Agreement between Maine Department of Transportation 

and Portland Re: Improvements to Danforth Street 
 
190. Order Approving TwoParty Agreement between Maine Department of Transportation 

and Portland Re: Improvements to India Street 
 
191. 
 
192. 
 
193. Order Amendment of Portland City Code Chapter 25 Streets, Sidewalks, and Other 

Public Places Re: Outdoor Dining Permits 
 
194. 
 
195. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: Hamza 

Sharifshoble 
 
196. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: Ronald 

Matthew Francis 
 
197. Order Declaring August 9, 10 and 11, 2019 the 94th Annual St. Peters Bazaar and Italian 

Street Festival  
 
198. Order Declaring August 24, 2019 the Portland Fine Craft Show Festival 
 



199. Order Declaring May 1 to October 31, 2019 the In the Square 
 
200. Order Declaring June 23 and 30, and August 6 and 13, 2019 the Friends of Lincoln Park 

LoveLincolnPark Summer Concert Series  Festival  
 
201. Order Declaring July 18 through August 10, 2019 Shakespeare in the Park Festival  
 
202. Order Declaring July 11 - August 29, 2019 the Friends of Eastern Promenade Summer 

Community Concert Series Festival 
 
203. Order 203-18/19 Declaring June 15, 2019 the Pride Portland! Parade and Festival 
 
204. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of AAM Portland Servers, LLC dba 

Embassy Suites by Hilton.  Application for a Class I-A with Entertainment with Dancing 
and Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 1050 Westbrook Street. 

 
205. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Bourbon Ventures LLC dba The 

Independent Ice Co.  Application for a Class XI with Outdoor Dining on Public Property 
at 52 Wharf Street. 

 
206. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Italian Heritage Center dba Italian 

Heritage Center.  Application for a Class I FSE with Outdoor Dining on Private Property 
at 40 Westland Avenue. 

 
207.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Harry and Maries LLC dba Shay’s Grill 

Pub.  Application for a Class I FSE with Outdoor Dining on Public Property at 18 
Monument Square. 

 
208.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of MOC Raw Bar LLC dba Maine Oyster 

Company.   Application for a Class I FSE with Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 38 
Portland Street. 

 
209.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of NJS Productions LLC dba Other Side 

Diner.  Application for a Class III & IV FSE at 500 Washington Avenue. 
210.  Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Comfortable Waters, LLC Three of 

Strong Spirits. Application for a Distillery with Entertainment with Dancing and Outdoor 
Dining on Private Property at 35B Diamond Street. 

211. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Painted Rock LLC dba The Cider 
House.  Application for a Class III FSE at 28 Brackett Street. 

 
212. Order Receiving and Referring City Manager's Fiscal Year 2020 Municipal Budget to the 

Finance Committee and Setting Date of Public Hearing on the Fiscal Year 2020 
Municipal Budget and Fiscal Year 2020 Appropriation Resolve 

 



213. Order Approving Modification of the Three-Party Agreement between Portland, Portland 
Area Comprehensive Transportation System and Maine Department of Transportation 
Re: Congress Street Intersection Improvements 

 
214. Order Approving Assignment of Tax Increment Financing Credit Enhancement 

Agreement held by Portland Public Market LLC to East End Corporation 
 
215. Order Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 6 Re: Rental Housing Advisory 

Committee 
 
216. Order Declaring June 7, 8, and 9, 2019 the Summer Kickoff Weekend Festival 
 
217. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Cocktail Mary LLC dba Cocktail Mary.  

Application for a Class A Lounge at 229 Congress Street. 
 
218. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Grippy Tannins LLC dba Grippy 

Tannins LLC.  Application for a Class III FSE at 16 Middle Street.  
 
219. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Portland Hotels Inn Inc. dba Hampton 

Inn & Suites.  Application for a Class I-A Hotel 41+ Rooms at 1210 Brighton Avenue. 
 
220. Order Receiving and Referring to the Finance Committee the Portland Board of 

Education's Fiscal Year 2020 Recommended Budget and Setting a Public Hearing 
Thereon 

 
221. Order Accepting Two Pedestrian Easements and a Quitclaim Deed Relating to the Whole 

Foods Building at Franklin and Somerset Streets 
 
222. Order Appropriating $45,000 from the Community Support Fund for General Assistance 
 
223. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Rising Tide Brewing Co LLC dba 

Rising Tide Brewing Co. State application for a Class A Lounge at 103 Fox Street. This 
is an un-agenda item.  

 
224. Order Appointing Constables for the Police Department 
 
225. Order Appointing Wardens and Ward Clerks for the 2019 Election 
 
226. Order Setting the Time for Opening of Polls on June 11, 2019 Re: School Budget 

Referendum 
 
227. Order Approving State/Local EPS Funding Allocation for Public Education from 

Kindergarten to Grade 12 for Portland Public Schools for Fiscal Year 2020 
 



228. Order Order Approving Non-State Funded School Construction Debt Service for Portland 
Schools for Fiscal Year 2020 

 
229. Order Order Raising and Appropriating Additional Local Funds for Portland Schools for 

Fiscal Year 2020230.  
 
230. Order Approving Total School Operating Budget for Portland Schools for Fiscal Year 

2020 
 
231. Order Appropriating and Raising Funds for Adult Education for Fiscal Year 2020 as 

Required by the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 20-A M.R.S. §8603-A(1) 
 
232. Order to Raise and Appropriate Local Funds for Food Service in the Portland Public 

Schools for Fiscal Year 2020 
 
232A. Order Authorizing the Disposition of Any Additional State Subsidy Received for 

Portland Schools in Fiscal Year 2020 
 
233. Order Approving Fiscal Year 2020 Administrative Fees 
 
234. Order Authorizing City Manager to Enter into Certain Agreements to Implement the 

Fiscal Year 2020 Human Resources and Certain Fringe Benefits Budgets 
 
235. Order Re: Fiscal Year 2020 Self-Insured Liability Program 
 
236. Order Authorizing the Director of Parks, Recreation and Facilities to Set Fees and Enter 

Rental Agreements for City Facilities 
 
237. Order Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into Certain Agreements  to Implement 

Fiscal Year 2020 Health and Human Services Budget 
 
238. Order Authorizing the City Manager to Accept Scholarship and Trust Donations and 

Bequests and Enter into Trust Agreements 
 
239. Order Authorizing Corporation Counsel to Undertake Civil Actions to Collect Delinquent 

Personal Property Taxes 
 
240. Order Authorizing Non-Union Wage Adjustment 
 
241. Order Designating Fiscal Year 2020 Funds for Specific Island Services 
 
242. Order Appropriating $1,000,000 from the Sale of 0 Hancock Street with $200,000 to the 

Housing Trust Fund and $800,000 to the Portland Land Project 
 
243. Order Appropriating $750,000 from Assigned Fund Balance for Workers' Compensation 

and Self Insurance 



 
244. Order Amendment to Portland City Code RE:  Various Fee Increases for Fiscal Year 

2020 
 
245. Order Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Appropriation Resolve 
 
246. Order Approving Firefighters Local 740, International Association of Firefighters 

Contract 
 
247. Postponed indefinitely 
 
248. Order Approving a Homeless Services Center at 654 Riverside Street 
 
249. Amendments to Portland City Code Chapter 14 Re: Division 18, Waterfront Central Zone 
 
250. Order Appointing Constables for 2019 for the Fire and Parks, Recreation and Facilities 

Departments, Parking Division and Portland Jetport 
 
251. Order Appointing Members to Various Boards and Commissions 
 
252. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: Tyrone 

Muldrow Jr. 
 
253. Order Approving Transfer of Funds Under 15 M.R.S. §§5824(3) and 5826(6) Re: Jason 

Dean Miller 
 
254. Order Declaring July 4, 2019 the July 4th Festival 
 
255. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Pizza Pie on the Fly LLC dba Fire & 

Company.  Application for a Qualified Caterer at 1035 Ocean Avenue. 
 
256. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Huong’s Vietnamese Restaurant, LLC 

dba Huong’s Vietnamese Restaurant.  Application for a Class III & IV FSE at 269 St. 
John Street. 

 
257. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of LFK Portland, LLC dba LFK.  

Application for a Class I FSE with Outdoor Dining on Public Property at 188 State Street. 
 
258. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Maiz LLC dba Maiz.  Application for a 

Class I FSE with Entertainment without Dance and Outdoor Dining on Public Property at 
621 Forest Avenue. 

 
259. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Sneaker Tree LLC dba Po’ Boys and 

Pickles.  Application for a Class IV FSE with Outdoor Dining On Private Property at 225 
Federal Street. 

 



260. Order Approving Residential Parking Permit Extension 
 
261. Order Approving Portland International Jetport Rental Car Concessionaire Agreement 
 
262. Order Accepting and Appropriating the Donation of $8,934.50 from Eyecare Medical 

Group 
 
263. Order Adopting Development Program for Portland Downtown for Fiscal Year 2019-

2020 
 
264. Order Establishing Maintenance and Implementation Assessments for Portland 

Downtown for Fiscal Year 2020 
 
265. Order Approving the Agreement between the City of Portland and Portland Downtown 
 
266. Order Amending the Waterfront Tax Increment Financing District to Add Four Properties 
 
267. Amendment to City Code Re: Waterfront Development Growth Area Ordinance Map 
 
268. Traffic Schedule Amendment Re: Sections of Thames Street 
 
269. Order Appointing and Setting Salary of Kristen Dow as Director of Health and Human 

Services 
 
270. Order Appointing Constables for 2019 for the Police Department 
 
271. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Deering 539 LLC dba Bird & Co.  

Application for a Class I FSE with Outdoor Dining on Public Property at 539 Deering 
Avenue. 

 
272. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of LB Kitchen LLC dba LB Kitchen LLC.  

Application for a Class III & IV FSE with Outdoor Dining on Public Property at 231 
York Street. 

273. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Ely Brothers Inc dba Locally Sauced. 
Application for a Class I FSE with Outdoor Dining on Private Property at 4 Thompson’s 
Point.  

 
274. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Portland Hunt & Alpine Club LLC dba 

Portland Hunt & Alpine Club.  Application for a Class I FSE with Parklet Outdoor 
Dining at 75 Market Street. 

 
275. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Northern Soul Hospitality LLC dba 

Royale Lunch Bar.  Application for a Class I FSE with Outdoor Dining on Public 
Property at 7 Union Street. 

 



276. Order Granting Municipal Officers’ Approval of Candy’s L3C dba Candy’s L3C.  
Application for a Class I FSE with Entertainment with Dance at 34 Portland Street.  

 
277. Order Adopting the Bayside Transportation Master Plan 
 
278. Order Accepting Easement Deed from Nancy E. Hurst Re: Dunkin Donuts at 325 St. 

John Street 
 
279. Order Amending the Downtown Transit Oriented Development and Omnibus Tax 

Increment Financing District to Support the 66 State Street Affordable Housing Project 
 
280. Order Designating the 66 State Street Affordable Housing Development District and Tax 

Increment Financing District and Adopting the Municipal Development Program for the 
District 

 
281. Order Approving and Authorizing the City Manager to Enter Into the Credit 

Enhancement Agreement with Phoenix at Danforth, LP 
 
282. Order Designating Front Street Affordable Housing Development District and Tax 

Increment Financing District and Adopting the Municipal Development Program for the 
District 

 
283. Order Approving and Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into the Credit 

Enhancement Agreement with Front Street Housing Redevelopment, LP 
 
284. 
 
285. Order Amendment to Portland City Code Chapters 4 and 15 Re: Entertainment Sound 

Ordinance 
 
286. Order Amendment to Portland City Code Chapter 6 Re: Energy Benchmarking 
 


